
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
John Bowcott (Vice-Chair)
David Dean
Abigail Jones
Philip Jones
Andrew Judge
Najeeb Latif
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford
Imran Uddin

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
John Sargeant
Laxmi Attawar

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 9 February 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Planning Applications Committee 
9 February 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Town Planning Applications
Officer Recommendation: 
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.  

5 - 8

5 26 Bakers End, West Wimbledon SW20 9ER
Application Number:16/P4082 Ward: Merton 
Park
Recommendation: Grant permission subject to conditions

9 - 16

6 96-98 The Broadway, Wimbledon SW19 1RH
Application Number: 15/P1569 Ward: Trinity
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission Subject 
to completion of a s106 Agreement and Conditions

ITEM WITHDRAWN FOM THIS AGENDA

17 - 26

7 29 Carlingford Gardens, Mitcham CR4 2AT
Application Number: 16/P4696 Ward: Graveney
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions.

27 - 40

8 44A Denmark Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4PQ
Application Number: 16/P2011 Ward: Hillside
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions

41 - 48

9 Land Adj to 5  Hillview, West Wimbledon, SW20 0TA
Application Number: 16/P4355 Ward: Village
Recommendation: GRANT Variation of Condition 2.

49 - 56

10 134 Merton  Road, SW19 1EH
Application Number: 16/P4810 Ward: Trinity
Recommendation: 
Grant planning permission subject to planning conditions.

57 - 76

11 3 Pincott Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 2XF
Application Number: 16/P4366 Ward: Abbey
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions

77 - 86

12 7 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4EW
Application Number: 16/P4709 Ward: Hillside

87 - 96



Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to 
Conditions

13 223 Streatham Rd & 1 Ridge Rd, Mitcham CR4 2AJ
Application Number: 16/P4324 Ward: Graveney
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and s106 agreement.

97 - 130

14 Tree Preservation Order (TPO 706) 5-6 Alt Grove, 
Wimbledon, SW19 4DZ
Application Number: TPO 706 Ward: Hillside
Recommendation: That the Merton (No.706) Tree 
Preservation Order 2016 be confirmed, without 
modification.

131 - 138

15 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

139 - 142

16 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

143 - 148

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If memb
[...]
heir name can be 
added to the list of speaker requests provided to the Chair).  Such requests 
may be made to the Development Control Section direct (see 1.2 above for 
contact details) or via the Councillor’s Group office.

1.12 Points of clarification from applicants/objectors: If needed, the Chair is also able 
to ask applicants/objectors for points of clarification during the discussion of an 
application.

2 Submission of additional written evidence at meetings
2.1 The distribution of documentation (including photographs/drawings etc) during 

the course of the Committee meeting will not be permitted.

2.2 Additional evidence that objectors/applicants want to provide Committee 
Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking) must 
be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section before 12 Noon 
on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting.

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in hard copy 
form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 hard copies to the 
Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 Noon on the day before 
the meeting.

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to:

 planning@merton.gov.uk or;

 the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm only). 

 Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can be found 
on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Imran Uddin

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abigail Jones and David Dean

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

a. Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5, 6, 7 and 9 
were published as a supplementary agenda.

b. Item 5 was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting.

c. Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed 
in the minutes for the relevant item.

d. Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 
9,6,7 and 8.

5 96-98 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 5)

This Item was withdrawn from this Agenda prior to the meeting

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

6 45A CRUSOE ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3LJ (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of warehouse and the erection of 4 x 3 bedroom and 2 x 4 
bedroom houses with cycle and refuse storage and associated landscaping work

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda-Modifications.

Members noted that the one window considered affected by the analysis of light 
impact, is a bathroom window.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions.

7 27 LINDISFARNE ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0NW (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Removal of condition 18 (relating to replacement fence on the west 
boundary of the application site) attached to LBM planning application 15/P0940 for 
the demolition of existing house and the erection of 2 x detached houses

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda-Modifications.

Members noted that there is now legal advice  that the removal of Condition 18 
should be allowed, as a refusal could not be supported on appeal. Planning Officers 
emphasised that the path does still exist but is on private land. Members commented 
that they would like to see the developers resurface the path

RESOLVED 

The Committee voted unanimously to remove planning condition 18 

8 3 THORNTON HILL, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4HU (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Conversion of 3 x flats into 2 x semi-detached houses, erection of two 
storey side extension, rear roof extension and excavation of basement with 
associated parking and landscaping.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

Members asked officers about the Basement Construction Method Statement 
requested by Condition18, and the concerns in the report regarding potential flooding 
issues. Members noted that construction cannot begin until this method statement 

Page 2



3

has been submitted and approved by the Council’s Flood Risk Officer and Structural 
Engineer.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

9 356 WEST BARNES LANE, NEW MALDEN, KT3 6NB (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Addition of one storey extension to existing building involving removal of 
the mansard and re-cladding of the elevations to provide six new self-contained 
dwellings in addition to the 19 self-contained flats within ground, first and second 
floors permitted under prior approval LBM Ref: 16/P0233. Works include 
amendments and additions to fenestration of building

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from two objectors and the agent to the application, and from ward 
councillors 
[...]
ity to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10)

The Development Control  Manager asked Members to note the contents of the 
report, in particular that the Planning Inspector had 

 Allowed: Waitrose application – 15/P2776 
 Allowed: The Cricketers  Public House – 15/P0890

 Dismissed: 160 London Road – thus supporting the Council’s policy to refuse 
on the lack of  3 bedroomed units.

The Development Control Manager reported that Merton is one of the better 
performing London councils on success at Appeal. He also reported that the new 
performance levels for appeals set by Government may not be as onerous as first 
thought.

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members noted the Report on recent Enforcement Case Work being dealt with by the 
Planning Enforcement Team.

Members asked for investigations of two sites:

7 Streatham Road – Distinctive Chimneys have been removed and other roof work 
appears to be starting.

18 Morden Road – Members asked about the progress of the enforcement report on 
this site.

Page 4



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
9 February 2017

Wards: ALL

Subject: TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS – Covering Report

Lead officer: James McGinlay - Head of Sustainable Communities

Lead member: COUNCILLOR LINDA KIRBY, CHAIR OF PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Contact officer: For each individual application, see the relevant section of the
report.

Recommendations:
A. The recommendations for each individual application are detailed in the relevant
section of the reports. (NB. The recommendations are also summarised on the
index page at the front of this agenda).

1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

1.1. These planning application reports detail site and surroundings, planning
       history, describe the planning proposal, cover relevant planning policie
[...]
LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

H
IL

LS
ID

E

1
1

6

33

1

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
4

4
A

D
en

m
a

rk
R

d

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017  

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
16/P4355 07/11/2016

Address/Site: Land Adj. to 5 Hillview, West Wimbledon, SW20 0TA

Ward Village

Proposal: Variation of condition No.2 (proposed drawings) attached 
to LBM Ref: 15/P3760 regarding the erection of a two-
storey end of terrace building to create two self-contained 
two bedroom flats. 

Drawing Nos: P-01(C), P-02(C), P-03(A), P-04(A), P-05(C), P-06(C), P-
07(A), P-08(C) & Construction Method Statement (Rev 2, 
dated January 2017, Ref: 12963)

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115)
______________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Variation of Condition 2.

___________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
 Heads of agreement: None
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No  
 Press notice: No
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: No  
 Number of neighbours consulted: 21
 External consultations: None

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The applications have been brought before the Planning Applications
Committee due to the number of representations received as a result of
public consultation.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



2.1 The application site comprises a parcel of land adjacent to 5 Hillview, West 
Wimbledon, which is an end of terrace house. The land currently compri
[...]


25

35

13

5

E
lS

u
b

S
ta

55

3
0

.9
m

L
B

6
6

1

5
4 G

P

1

1
5

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L
O

S
E

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L
O

S
E

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L
O

S
E

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L

O
S

E
H

E
IG

H
T

S
C

L
O

S
E

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L

O
S

E
H

E
IG

H
T

S
C

L
O

S
E

H
E

IG
H

T
S

C
L

O
S

E
H

E
IG

H
T

S
C

L
O

S
E

8

9

1
6
8

9
0

8
0

5

1
2

E
S

S

7
8

7
6

7

E
l

1

27
33

CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE CRANFORDCLOSE

S
u
b

S
ta

9
6

2

3
4

9
8

4

1
2

20

Ic
a
ru

s

2

22

F
a
rt

h
in

g
W

o
o
d

H
o
u
s
e

9

87
5

10

6

4
1 2 T

hi
s

m
at

er
ia

l
ha

s
b

ee
n

re
p

ro
du

ce
d

fr
o

m
O

rd
na

nc
e

S
ur

ve
y

d
ig

it
al

m
ap

d
at

a
w

it
h

th
e

p
er

m
is

si
o

n
o

f
th

e
co

n
tr

o
ll

er
o

f
H

er
M

aj
es

ty
’s

S
ta

ti
o

ne
ry

O
ff

ic
e,

©
C

ro
w

n
C

o
p

yr
ig

ht
.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
5

H
il

lv
ie

w

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
09 FEBRUARY 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

16/P4810 13/12/2016

Address/Site 134 Merton Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 1EH

Ward Trinity 

Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey rear outbuilding and 
covered workshop area and two storey outrigger 
attached to main building. Change of use of ground 
floor to flexible uses including A1/A2/B1a. Rebuilding 
of outrigger at a greater width and addition of 
mansard roof extensions to the main roof and to part 
of the outrigger to enlarge the existing residential unit. 
Alterations to existing pedestrian access points.

Drawing Nos 16.8705.01, 16.8705.02, 16.8705.03, 16.8705.04F, 
16.8705.05F, 16.8705.06C, 16.8705.07D and 
16.8705.08B. 

Contact Officer: Tim Lipscomb (0208 545 3496) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to planning conditions.

_____________________________________________________________ 

[...]
Road is wholly residential. A church and hotel stand opposite the 
site on Merton Road. The majority of commercial units have flats above 
and beyond the commercial units is predominantly residential.

2.7 The site is not located within a Conservation Area. The building is not 
locally or statutorily listed. The site is within Flood Zone 1 (low probability 
of flooding).

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing two storey rear outbuilding and 
covered workshop area and two storey outrigger attached to the main 

Page 58



building, change the use of the entirety of the ground floor, to a flexible 
use incorporating A1/A2/B1a uses. The scheme involves the erection of 
single and two storey extensions to the rear to create an office space (to 
serve the flexible use below), and rebuild the two-storey outrigger at a 
greater width and with the addition of mansard roof extensions to the main 
roof and to part of the outrigger to enlarge the existing residential unit (to 
form a 2 bed/4 person unit). The existing shop front would be retained.

3.2 The extension to the rear of the site would form a new two-storey element, 
following the demolition of the existing two-storey outbuilding to the rear 
part of the site. This two-storey extension would be linked to the main 
building by way of a ground floor link extension. The two-storey element 
would have a gabled roof and would stand at a height of 5.4m, to the 
ridge, and 4.4m to the eaves. The commercial unit formed would be 
directly accessed from Ridley Road on foot. It would have windows facing 
Ridley Road as well as windows looking into an internal 10 sq. m 
courtyard. The courtyard would accommodate bin and bike storage.

3.3 The extension to the rear of the main building would enlarge the floor area 
at first floor by replacing the existing two-storey out-shot with a marginally 
wider out-shot (also with a mono-pitch roof). At second floor level, a rear 
mansard is proposed to the main roof and another mansard over the first 
floor rebuilt outrigger with two rooflights to the front elevation. A roof 
terrace of 10sqm would be provided at first floor level with a privacy 
screen running along the side boundary (south), which would be 
constructed from obscured glass. Bin storage and bicycle storage, for two 
bicycles, is shown for the spilt level first and second floor flat, located in 
the entrance hall at ground floor level. 

3.4 The entrance to the flat would be located to the side of the building, 
leading directly onto Ridley Road. The bin store entrance would also lead 
directly onto Ridley Road.

3.8 The extensions would be constructed in brick with slate clad roof 
extensions.

3.9 No off-street car parking is proposed.

4. PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 WIM2591 – Use of shop premises in connection with a motor cycle dealer 
and the sale of spares. Grant Permission subject to conditions 13-01-1956

4.2 MER782/67 - Display of single sided illuminated fascia sign over entrance 
and double sided illuminated projecting box sign at fascia level fronting 
Merton Road. Grant Permission subject to Conditions 26-10-1967.

Page 59



4.3 88/P0160 - Installation of new externally illuminated fascia sign on 
premises (sign "a"). Grant Permission (subject to conditions) 12-04-1988. 

4.4 16/P1872 - Demolition of existing two storey rear outbuilding and covered 
workshop area and two storey outrigger attached to main building. 
Change of use of part of ground floor and erection of single and two storey 
extensions to create a new 2 bed residential unit. Rebuilding of the 
outrigger at a greater width and addition of mansard roof extensions to the 
main roof and to part of the outrigger to enlarge the existing residential 
unit. Alterations to existing pedestrian access points. Refused at Planning 
Applications Committee 30-11-2016 for the following reason:

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of a scattered 
employment site, by virtue of the loss
[...]
D
E
N

M
A
R
K

A
V
E
N
U

E

29

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

S
P
E
N

C
E
R

H
IL

L

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
7

R
id

gw
ay

P
la

ce

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

16/P4324 09/11/2016

Address/Site: 223 Streatham Road & 1 Ridge Road, Mitcham, CR4 2AJ

Ward: Graveney

Proposal: Demolition of all buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide 36 residential units (C3 Use Class) within a residential 
block of 2, 3, and 4 storeys with a 5th storey set back and 
246sq.m of non-residential floor space on ground floor for use 
within classes A1 (retail) and/or B1 (business) and/or D2 
(assembly & leisure) together with associated access, car and 
cycle parking, landscaping and associated works.

Drawing No.’s: SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-00-0000, SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-00-
0002, SRM-HBA-00-00-DR-A-20-0100 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-
00-01-DR-A-20-0101 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-02-DR-A-20-
0102 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-03-DR-A-20-0103 (Rev: 001), 
SRM-HBA-00-04-DR-A-20-0104 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-05-
DR-A-20-0105 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0200 
(Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0201 (Rev: 001), SRM-
HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0202 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-
A-20-0203 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0204 (Rev: 
001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0205, SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-
A-20-0206 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0207 (Rev: 
001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-0208 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-
00-XX-DR-A-20-0209 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00-XX-DR-A-20-
0212 (Rev: 001), SRM-HBA-00
[...]
imbledon SW19 1RH
	02) Site Plan

	7 29 Carlingford Gardens, Mitcham CR4 2AT
	Appendices
	02) Site Plan

	8 44A Denmark Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4PQ
	02) Site Plan

	9 Land Adj to 5  Hillview, West Wimbledon, SW20 0TA
	02) Site Plan

	10 134 Merton  Road, SW19 1EH
	02) Site Plan

	11 3 Pincott Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 2XF
	02) Site Plan

	12 7 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4EW
	02) Site Plan

	13 223 Streatham Rd & 1 Ridge Rd, Mitcham CR4 2AJ
	02) Site Plan

	14 Tree Preservation Order (TPO 706) 5-6 Alt Grove, Wimbledon, SW19 4DZ
	02) Site Plan

	15 Planning Appeal Decisions
	16 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 10.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillors: Linda Kirby (in the Chair),  John Bowcott, 

Philip Jones,  Andrew Judge, Najeeb Latif,  Peter Southgate, 
 Geraldine Stanford, Imran Uddin, Judy Saunders, and Stephen 
Crowe

ALSO PRESENT Councillors: Abdul Latif and Daniel Holden
Officers: Neil Milligan, Jonathan Lewis, Tim Lipscomb, Christian 
Loveday, and Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abigail Jones

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

a. Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 10, 11 and 13 
were published as a supplementary agenda.

b. Item 6 was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting.

c. Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations 
detailed in the minutes for the relevant item.

d. Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 
10, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 5, 7, 9, 15, and 16

5 26 BAKERS END, WEST WIMBLEDON SW20 9ER (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Conversion of single family dwellinghouse into 2 x self-contained flats

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

RESOLVED

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Planning Applications Committee agreed to Grant Planning Permission subject 
to conditions

6 96-98 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting.

7 29 CARLINGFORD GARDENS, MITCHAM CR4 2AT (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Two storey side extension

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

RESOLVED

The Planning Application Committee agreed to Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

8 44A DENMARK ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PQ (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey extension and replacement roof involving 
increasing the height of the roof and excavation of the existing floor level by 350mm 
to accommodate mezzanine level accommodation.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Committee received 
verbal presentations from an agent representing objectors, from the  applicant, and 
from ward councillor Daniel Holden.

In response to Councillor Holden’s comments The Planning Officer suggested that an 
informative be added regarding rain water run-off

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and the addition of an informative regarding rainwater run-off.

9 LAND ADJ TO 5  HILLVIEW, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0TA (Agenda Item 
9)

Proposal: Variation of condition No.2 (proposed drawings) attached to LBM Ref: 
15/P3760 regarding the erection of a two-storey end of terrace building to create two 
self-contained two bedroom flats.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

RESOLVED



3

The Planning Applications Committee granted the variation of Condition 2.

10 134 MERTON  ROAD, SW19 1EH (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey rear outbuilding and covered workshop 
area and two storey outrigger attached to main building. Change of use of ground 
floor to flexible uses including A1/A2/B1a. Rebuilding of outrigger at a greater width 
and addition of mansard roof extensions to the main roof and to part of the outrigger 
to enlarge the existing residential unit. Alterations to existing pedestrian access 
points.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from three objectors to the application, and from ward councillor Abdul 
Latif

The Objectors commented that this application was the same as the previously 
refused by the Committee in November 2016. However, the Planning Officer asked 
members to note that the changes made to the ground floor, with the removal of the 
residential unit, meant the development was now fully compliant with Policy DM E3 
on which it had previously been refused. In this application there was no loss of 
employment land, and the change of use class was not against policy.

The Committee noted the particular concern of objectors relating to the loss the 
current business, Top Gear Ltd, but noted that the relationship between tenant and 
landlord was not a planning issue

Members commented that they were sorry to see the current business tenant lose his 
premises, but that they could see no reason to refuse this application under Planning 
Legislation. 

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

11 3 PINCOTT ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 2XF (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Change of use from a former Metropolitan Police Safer Neighbourhood unit 
(B1a Business Use Class) to a Community Centre (D1 Non Residential Institute Use 
Class).

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from two objectors and the agent to the application

In response to points raised by the Speakers and Committee Members, the Planning 
Officer made the following comments:



4

 A full noise assessment had been undertaken and noise mitigation measures 
were imposed by condition 3. LBM Environmental Health Officer was satisfied 
with these measures.

 The provision of sound limiters could be added by condition

 The hours of opening, 8am – 10pm every day, are one hour less in the 
morning and one less in the evening than the authorised hours of the former 
Police community office which was 7am to 11pm

 Officers will relay back to the property management team that when setting the 
leasing arrangements for the premises that ‘good neighbourliness’ should be 
included. This would involve discouraging users from congregating outside of 
the adjoining residents properties.

Members commented that it was important for the local residents to communicate 
their concerns to the management committee of the proposed community centre.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the 
published conditions with the addition of a condition regarding the fitting of sound 
limiters.

12 7 RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4EW (Agenda Item 12)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side & rear extension first floor side extension 
and excavation of basement

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from two objectors and the agent to the application.

Members commented that they welcomed the changes made to the previous 
application particularly the non-demolition of the house, the new roofline and the 
further technical information relating to the basement.

Members requested that permitted development rights be removed from the property 
so that if further extensions to the house were applied for the decision would have to 
come back to the Committee. This was proposed as a recommendation and agreed 
before the voting on the recommendation to grant planning permission.

RESOLVED

That the Committee:

1. Agreed that in allowing planning permission they required permitted 
development rights to be withdrawn from this property 



5

2. GRANTED Planning Permission subject to conditions

13 223 STREATHAM RD & 1 RIDGE RD, MITCHAM CR4 2AJ (Agenda Item 13)

Proposal: Demolition of all buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 36 
residential units (C3 Use Class) within a residential block of 2, 3, and 4 storeys with a 
5th storey set back and 246sq.m of non-residential floor space on ground floor for 
use within classes A1 (retail) and/or B1 (business) and/or D2 (assembly & leisure) 
together with associated access, car and cycle parking, landscaping and associated 
works.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from two objectors and the agent to the application.

The Objectors raised residents’ concerns that included:
 the poor design of the proposal,
 parking and local traffic congestion would be made worse by the proposal,

 the offer of affordable homes was less than the target of 40%

 the potential for the proposal to make localised flooding worse

The agent reminded the committee that given the independent assessment of the  
financial  viability appraisal the developers offer  to deliver  14% affordable housing is 
more than they are required to offer. He also explained that the developer would be 
required to add a sustainable urban drainage system (SUDS) so that the risk of 
surface and foul water flooding was reduced.

Members made comments including:
 they were concerned about the high proportion of single bedded units
 they did not see need for commercial ground floor when there were lots of 

empty units in the area already

 the proposed design does not fit in with Edwardian streetscene

 the proposed design is overbearing, too tall, and un- neighbourly to Caithness 
Road and Ridge Road

 a member said that he liked the design but that it was too tall by one storey

In reply to comments made by the objectors and Councillors  the planning officer 
made the following points:

 The Officers Report shows evidence  that parking would not be made worse 
by the development, particularly with its commitment to a car club



6

 The mix of unit sizes in the development is not considered to be an issue in 
this type of development

 Commercial use is included in the proposal to meet the Council’s Policy 
requirements for employment generating use of land

 Officers are satisfied that the height, bulk and massing of the development is 
suitable for the site.

The Committee discussed further and decided that they could not refuse on parking 
issues. But a refusal was proposed and seconded on the grounds of the height, bulk 
and massing being too great. This refusal  was voted on and agreed.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
The Height, Bulk and Massing of the proposal are all too great, contrary to 

LBM policies

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

14 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO 706) 5-6 ALT GROVE, WIMBLEDON, 
SW19 4DZ (Agenda Item 14)

The Committee noted the Officer’s Report and presentation, and a verbal 
representation by an objector to the confirmation of the TPO, and ward councillor 
Daniel Holden.

RESOLVED

That the Merton (No.706) Tree Preservation Order 2016 be confirmed, without 
modification.

15 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 15)

The Committee noted the report on recent appeal decisions.

16 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 16)

The Committee noted the report on recent  Enforcement cases.


